
Environmental Review for Activity/Project that is Categorically 
Excluded Subject to Section 58.5 

Pursuant to 24 CFR 58.35(a) (3)(iii) 

Project Information 

Project Name: Multifunctional Recreation Center of Municipality of Trujillo Alto 
Application ID: PR-CRP-001058 
Responsible Entity: Puerto Rico Department of Housing (PRDOH) 
Grant Recipient: Municipality of Trujillo Alto, PR 00976 
State/Local Identifier:   Puerto Rico/ Trujillo Alto 
Preparer: 
Certifying Officer: 

Ramón Gustavo Luna Miranda BSCE, MEM, ROV Engineering, PSC 
 Aldo A. Rivera Vázquez- Director, Permits and Environmental Compliance 
Division, Sally Z. Acevedo-Cosme - Permits and 
Environmental Compliance Specialist, Pedro de León Rodriguez - 
Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist, Maria T. Torres-
Bregón - Permits and Environmental Compliance Manager, 
Angel G. López Guzmán - Deputy Director, Permits and 
Environmental Compliance Division, Ivelisse Lorenzo Torres - 
Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist, Santa Ramírez 
Lebrón - Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist, 
Janette I. Cambrelen - Permits and Environmental Compliance 
Specialist, Limary Vélez Marrero - Permits and Environmental 
Compliance Specialist, Mónica Machuca Rios - Permits and 
Environmental Compliance Specialist, Abdul Feliciano-Plaza: 
Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist,Javier 
Mercado-Barrera: Permits and Environmental Compliance Specialist, 
Priscilla Toro-Rivera - Permits and Environmental Compliance 
Specialist 

Consultant:  ROV Engineering Services, PSC 
Direct Comments To: PRDOH at enviromentcdbg@vivienda.pr.gov 
Project Location: Urban Area, Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo 

Alto, PR 00976. 
Coordinates (lat / long): 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529°. 
Cadaster No.: 115-050-749-02 

Description of the Proposed Project [24 CFR 50.12 & 58.32; 40 CFR 1508.25]: 
With the development of the New Trujillo Alto Multifunctional Recreative Center project, 
the aim is to revitalize the Trujillo Alto Family Equestrian Park, to implement new activities 
and uses, essential and security services as a public facility for our residents. The complex 
comprises 25,665.45 m2 of land, a structure with an approximate capacity of 26,718 
square feet and with a capacity to group 900 people. It has (166) regular parking spaces 



 

and (6) special parking spaces for disabled people. It also has (4) gazebos, walking area 
and outdoor exercise space.  

According to the maps of the Joint Regulation, the land plot has a DT-P rating (Park 
Endowment) (SEE Exhibit 1), and a classification of SU (Urban Land) (See Exhibit 2). The 
project location is within Zone AE - Base Flood Elevation Determined in FEMA panel 
72000C0735J dated 11/18/2009. Due to its zoning designation, flood insurance must be 
obtained for the site. (See display 3).  

We intend to develop the New Multifunctional Recreative Center to enable public 
facilities for mixed family use and for all ages, building an area for use as a center for 
community resilience, security, and emergency services. Below we list the activities to be 
implemented in the project: 

• Gazebos for Activities 

• Walking Track 

• Outdoor Gym 

• Children's Play Area 

• Construction of multiple seating areas 

• Pet Friendly Park Area 

• Refurbishment of Coliseum-type Structure 

•  Storage and Distribution Center 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

References Plans: 

 

 



 

 

 



 

Project Location 
The proposed project is in the vicinity of the Mayor's House and the Town Hall of the 
Municipality of Trujillo Alto, Puerto Rico. Coordinates (lat/long): 18.35882992 °, -
66.00141529°). 
Figure1. General Project Location (Municipalities map, US Census Bureau 2000) 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Figure 1.1 Multifunctional Recreation Center of Municipality of Trujillo Alto 
(PR-CRP-001058) (Coordinates) (lat/long): 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529°. 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

1.0 Project Location 

 

NORTH FACADE  
 

• Walking track for exercise and, or 
to enjoy the landscapes.  

• Construction of multiple rest 
areas  

• Construction of additional 
access of the complex. 

 

 
2.0 Project Location 

 

SOUTH FACADE  
 

• Gazebo area for activities, 
birthdays, baptisms, 
celebrations, and similar family 
activities.  

• Outdoor space for activities such 
as festivals, town festivals, 
among others.  

• Dog Park. 
 
 

 
3.0 Project Location 

 

INTERIOR VIEW  
 

• Center for Storage and 
Distribution 

• Colosseum-type structure for 
massive activities of all kinds, such 
as: shows, massive citizen 
services, massive vaccination 
events and detention tests, family 
market, pet vaccination, 
equestrian activities, and equine 
therapy for the development of 
skills in children with disabilities. 

 
 
 



 

4.0 Project Location 

 

EAST FACADE LOOKING WEST 
• Center for Community Resilience, 

Security and Emergency.  
• Colosseum-type structure for 

massive activities of all kinds, such 
as: shows, massive citizen services, 
massive vaccination events and 
detention tests, family market, pet 
vaccination, equestrian activities, 
and equine therapy for the 
development of skills in children 
with disabilities. 

 
5.0 Project Location 

 

WEST FACADE LOOKING EAST 

• Center for Storage and Distribution 
 
• Colosseum-type structure for 

massive activities of all kinds, such 
as: shows, massive citizen services, 
massive vaccination events and 
detention tests, family market, pet 
vaccination, equestrian activities, 
and equine therapy for the 
development of skills in children. 
with disabilities. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Level of Environmental Review Determination:  
Categorically Excluded per 24 CFR 50.35(a)(3)(iii), and subject to laws and authorities at 
§58.5: 

The project is CEST why the facilities and improvements are in place and will not be 
changed in size or capacity by more than 20 percent; and the activity does not involve 
a change in land use, such as from non-residential to residential, commercial to industrial, 
or from one industrial use to another. 

The project will not have a significant impact on the quality of the human environment.   

Funding Information 

Grant Numbers HUD Program Funding Amount 
B-17-DM-72-0001 Community Planning and Development (CPD) / 

Community Development Block Grant - Disaster 
Recovery (CDBG-DR) 

$11,938,162,230 
B-18-DP-72-0001 

B-19-DP-78-0002   
B-18-DE-72-0001   

 
Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: $ 2,599,216.87 

Estimated Total Project Cost:  
(HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: $ 2,625,468.27 
Compliance with 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5, and 58.6 Laws and Authorities 
Record below the compliance or conformance determinations for each statute, 
executive order, or regulation.  Provide credible, traceable, and supportive source 
documentation for each authority. Where applicable, complete the necessary reviews 
or consultations and obtain or note applicable permits of approvals. Clearly note 
citations, dates/names/titles of contacts, and page references. Attach additional 
documentation as appropriate. 
 
Compliance Factors: 
Statutes, Executive Orders, 
and Regulations listed at 24 
CFR §58.5 and §58.6                               

Are formal 
compliance 
steps or 
mitigation 
required? 

Compliance determinations  
 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.6 
Airport Hazards  
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart D 

Yes     No 
      

The project is not located within an FAA-
designated civilian airport Runway Clear 
Zone (RCA) or Runway Protection Zone. The 
project site is located at 30,465.78 feet from 
the nearest civil and military airport (Luis 
Munoz Marin Airport), which is not within 
15,000 feet of a military airport or 2,500 feet 
of a civilian airport. The project meets the 
Airport Hazards requirements. 
See Exhibit 1. 



 

Coastal Barrier Resources  
Coastal Barrier Resources 
Act, as amended by the 
Coastal Barrier 
Improvement Act of 1990 
[16 USC 3501] 

Yes     No 
      

The project site is approximately 5.30 miles 
from the nearest coastal barrier resource 
system. Hence, the project complies with 
the Coastal Barrier Resources Act. 
 
See Exhibit 2. 

Flood Insurance   
Flood Disaster Protection 
Act of 1973 and National 
Flood Insurance Reform Act 
of 1994 [42 USC 4001-4128 
and 42 USC 5154a] 

Yes     No 
          

The project is in flood zone AE according to 
the FEMA Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 
70000C0735J effective November 18, 2009. 
 
Flood insurance must be obtained for 
structures at the site. 
 
See Exhibit 3. 

STATUTES, EXECUTIVE ORDERS, AND REGULATIONS LISTED AT 24 CFR 50.4 & 58.5 
Clean Air  
Clean Air Act, as amended, 
particularly section 176(c) & 
(d); 40 CFR Parts 6, 51, 93 

Yes     No 
      

The project is located within an 
“attainment” area. The project does not 
include new construction or conversion of 
land use. The project site is in the St. Just 
Ward of the Municipality of Trujillo Alto. It is 
not currently listed as an area of non-
compliance. EPA NEPA Assist or another 
official regulatory webpage.  
https://www.epa.gov/nepa/nepassist 
EPA’s Green Book was also reviewed to 
identify nonattainment areas, Trujillo Alto is 
not listed.  The data reviewed in this source 
was updated as of May 31, 2022.  
https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbo
ok/ancl.html#PR 
During construction, the contractor will 
implement controls for fugitive dust.  
See Exhibit 4. 

Coastal Zone Management  
Coastal Zone Management 
Act, sections 307(c) & (d) 

Yes     No 
      

The project is not located in the coastal 
zone, OR the project does not include new 
construction or major rehabilitation of 
existing structures. The project is 
approximately 3.40 miles to coastal zone. 
The project is not located in and does not 
affect a Coastal Zone as defined in the 
Puerto Rico Coastal Management Plan. The 
project is in compliance with the regulation 
or statute.  
See Exhibit 5.   

Contamination and Toxic 
Substances   

Yes     No 
     

The plot of land where the project of the 
New Multifunctional Center of Trujillo Alto 
was a part of the Matienzo Farm where 



 

24 CFR Part 50.3(i) & 
58.5(i)(2) 

cane was grown for the Victoria Central in 
Carolina between the XIX & XX centuries 
and identified with the cadaster number 
115-050-179-02 (Figure #15 on Page #32). 
The Matienzo Farms covers some 25.8334 
hectares and was acquired by the 
Municipality of Trujillo Alto on October 2, 
1986 under a deed of segregation and sale 
granted by Mr. Carlos Enrique Iturregui 
Margaruda and his wife Teresa Carlo. It is 
bordered to the North with the State 
highway number Eighty-Eight Sixty (8860), 
formerly the Matienzo road and with land 
belonging to Don Fausto Betancurt; to the 
South, with the Rio Grande de Loiza River 
and with plot number two segregated from 
this farm; to the East, partly with parcel 
number two segregated from this farm and 
partly with Faustino Betancurt's land; and to 
the west, with a stream and a parcel 
segregated from this farm owned by the 
Municipality of Trujillo Alto. Said plot of land 
was acquired by the appearing Mr. Carlos 
Enrique Iturregui Margarida by adjudication 
in payment of his hereditary assets as stated 
in the resolution on the declaration of heirs 
of March twenty-four, nineteen sixty-six, 
related to deed number ten granted in Rio 
Piedras.  

The construction of the Family Equestrian 
Park began in 1986, developing over the 
years until it had a coliseum for equestrian 
competitions.  

The subject and adjacent properties are 
free of hazardous materials, contamination, 
toxic chemicals, gasses, and radioactive 
substances which could affect the health or 
safety of occupants or conflict with the 
intended use of the subject property.   

Visual examination at 1/19/2023 consisted 
of looking at property lines and 
systematically walking around the site to 
provide an overlapping field of view, 
whenever possible. The periphery of the 
structures was observed in situ, along with 
accessible interior common areas.  



 

1. Hazardous substances a in relation to the 
identified uses. Visual inspection did not 
identify any significant use or generation of 
hazardous substances on the Property. No 
manufacturing, fabrication or assembly 
operations are carried out on the property. 

2. Stench  
No strong, pungent, or noxious odors that 
could indicate the possibility of 
contamination were observed or reported. 

3. Liquid Pools 
No pools containing liquids that could be 
dangerous substances.  

4. Drums and Hazardous Substances 
Containers. 
Drums containing liquids that could be 
dangerous substances were not installed, 
observed or reported on or adjacent to the 
Property. 

5. Interior stains or corrosion  
The stains or corrosion found were typical in 
metal structural elements due to time in use. 
 
6. Drains and Sumps 
No evidence of sinkholes was observed. 

7. Wells, Ponds, or Lagoons 
There are no ponds or lagoons associated 
with hazardous substances or industrial 
products on the Property. 

8. Floor and pavement stained.  
No significantly stained soil or pavement 
was observed or reported at the Property 
other than silty areas that caused by disuse. 

9. Stressed vegetation 
No areas of stressed vegetation were 
observed or reported on or adjacent to the 
Property. 

10. Solid waste  
Not observe any areas that appear to have 
been filled or graded suggesting the 
presence of debris, including but not limited 
to construction debris, demolition debris, or 
other.  



11. Wastewater No operations likely to
require significant wastewater discharge 
were observed or reported.

12. Wells
No drinking water wells, dry wells, irrigation 
wells, injection wells, abandoned wells, or 
others were observed.

Not any RECs were observed on site. 

A review of EPA’s NEPAssist tool showed no 
records of toxic, hazardous or radioactive 
substances on Project Site. (0) Toxic Release 
Inventory (TRI) and (5) RCRA sites were 
identified within 3,000 feet of the Project site. 
There are (2) NPDES, (1) ICIS-AIR, (0) 
Superfund (NPL) and (0) water monitoring 
stations listings within 3000 feet of the project 
site. These sites do not have any releases 
reported or any EPA formal or informal 
action reported for the last five years. 

After the evaluation within a radius of 3000 
feet, the ECHO report identified the facilities 
identified as ID 6 of (Water Dischargers 
(NPDES)–Stormwater) described as 
(TRUJILLO ALTO MUNOZ RIVERA FINAL STREET 
#49, TRUJILLO ALTO, PR 00977) at 0.45 mile 
(2,376 feet). This location has been in 
violation for expired permits (Non-Major, 
Permit Expired; Compliance Tracking 
Partially Off (PRR040003)) for the last three 
years. No there are any known LUSTs within 
3000 feet.  

On November 10, 2023, asbestos tests 
were carried out in which the 
presence of asbestos was not identified. 
On November 10, 2023, lead tests were 
carried out on the paint base in which 
Positive LBP coatings were not 
detected during this inspection. 

To complete the property's contamination 
analysis under 24 C.F.R. § 50.3(i) and 24 
C.F.R. § 58.5(i), for radon presence it was 
concluded that testing for radon levels is 
infeasible and impracticable. PRDOH sent 
information requests to six (6) local agencies 
at the state and federal levels. Four (4) of



 

these agencies confirmed the lack of 
scientific data on Radon testing for Puerto 
Rico and the technical difficulties that we 
face to comply with HUD’s Radon testing 
requirement. For the above-mentioned 
reasons, Radon testing is infeasible and 
impracticable for this property, and no 
further consideration of Radon is needed for 
the environmental review. The memo for this 
last part has been attached to support this 
statement. 

The project is in compliance with the 
regulation or statute. 

 See Exhibit 6. 
Endangered Species  
Endangered Species Act of 
1973, particularly section 7; 
50 CFR Part 402 

Yes     No 
                

In a letter dated October 2, 2024, the FWS 
office indicates that the proposed project 
qualifies for the Blanket Clearance letter.  

If a Puerto Rican Boa is found in the project 
action site, work shall cease until the Boa 
moves off on its own. If the Boa does not 
move off, the CM shall contact the Puerto 
Rico Department of Natural and 
Environmental Resources and ask for them 
to relocate the Boa. The project is in 
compliance with the regulation or statute. 

See Exhibit 7. 
Explosive and Flammable 
Hazards 
24 CFR Part 51 Subpart C 

Yes     No 
     

According to a review of NEPAssist 
accessed at: 
https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/ne
pamap.aspx and visual observations during 
the site visit conducted, there are no one 
mile of the project site there are no current 
or planned stationary aboveground storage 
containers, located on-site, adjacent to, or 
visible from the subject property.  

The project is in an area where within a one-
mile radius of the proposed project no 
current or planned stationary, above-
ground storage containers with a capacity 
of more than 100 gallons containing 
common liquid industrial fuels or any 
capacity were identified, containing 
dangerous liquids or gases other than 
common industrial liquids. No ASTs were 
found in proximity to the project area during 



the site inspection. The project is in 
compliance with the regulation or statute. 

See information Exhibit 8. 
Farmlands Protection 
Farmland Protection Policy 
Act of 1981, particularly 
sections 1504(b) and 1541; 7 
CFR Part 658 

Yes     No The project site includes prime or unique 
farmland but is in an area committed to 
urban uses.  

The property has already developed with all 
its infrastructure components from 1986 to 
the present. ‘Farmland’’ does not include 
land already in or committed to urban 
development or water storage.  According 
to the PR Land Use Map and the 2020 Census 
Bureau Map , the land is classified as SU - 
Urban Land, and therefore, committed to 
Urban use. The park has been in place since 
1986, and the land is not being converted 
from one use to another. The project is in 
compliance with the regulation or statute. 

See Exhibits 9A - 9C. 

Floodplain Management   
Executive Order 11988, 
particularly section 2(a); 24 
CFR Part 55 

Yes     No The project requires compliance with the 8-
step decision-making process at 24 CFR Part 
55.20 as the proposed project is in flood 
zone A based on FEMA Advisory Base Flood 
Elevation (ABFE) map effective December 
11, 2018. The project does not include any 
construction in the floodway. The Early 
Public Notice was published in the Primera 
Hora newspaper on October 27, 2023, and 
the Final Public Notice was published in 
Primera Hora on June 21, 2024. No 
comments were received for these notices. 
All construction will use flood resistant 
materials, and an early warning system and 
an evacuation plan will be implemented 
should a flood occur. The Multifunctional 
Recreational Center has been in operation 
for many years and has a footprint designed 
to minimize floodplain impacts. The original 
design also reduces potential property 
damage from flooding. There will be no 
structures or improvements in the floodway.  
The top priority of this review is to prevent 
loss of life. FEMA estimates that a warning 
time of between five and seven hours would 



 

be needed to safely evacuate people from 
the area.  

HUD requires floodplain projects to maintain 
flood insurance for the life of the property. In 
addition to life and property concerns, 
Trujillo Alto considered the natural and 
beneficial values of the floodplain. 
Floodplain natural resources include river 
water, wetlands, and biological and social 
resources.  

The construction will have minimal effects 
on water resources by adding to an existing 
building and managing stormwater runoff in 
and around the floodplain. The design 
contains runoff water from the project to 
prevent flooding of nearby properties.  
The Fish and Wildlife Service has determined 
that the reconstruction/existence of the 
buildings will have no quantifiable impact 
on plant and animal life. Only native plants 
will be used in the floodplain and on the site.  
Social resources were also considered 
during the design process. The designs 
complement the natural features of the 
area and offer an aesthetically pleasing. 
The project is compliance with the 
Executive Order 11988.  

See the ABFE map in Exhibit 3A and the 8-
step documents included in Exhibit 3B. 

Historic Preservation   
National Historic 
Preservation Act of 1966, 
particularly sections 106 and 
110; 36 CFR Part 800 

Yes     No 
     

The Puerto Rico State Historic Preservation 
Office (SHPO) and local historic 
preservation commissions were consulted. 
In letter on December 11, 2023, the Section 
106 SHPO consultation concurs with the 
conclusion of "no historic properties effects". 
See Exhibit 10. 

Noise Abatement and 
Control   
Noise Control Act of 1972, as 
amended by the Quiet 
Communities Act of 1978; 24 
CFR Part 51 Subpart B 

Yes     No 
     
 

The project does not involve the 
development of noise sensitive uses. Noise 
assessment is required only if the project is 
for new construction or rehabilitation for 
residential use.  Thus, no noise assessment is 
required for this project and the project 
complies with the Noise Control Act.     

Sole Source Aquifers   
Safe Drinking Water Act of 
1974, as amended, 

Yes     No 
     
 

The project is not located within a U.S. EPA-
designated sole source aquifer watershed 
area (including stream flow source areas). 



 

particularly section 1424(e); 
40 CFR Part 149 

According to information published by the 
US Environmental Protection Agency 
(USEPA) in the Interactive map of Sole 
Source Aquifers (SSA), there are no Sole 
Source Aquifers in Puerto Rico.  Therefore, 
the project will have no impact on any SSA.    

See information in Exhibit 11. 
Wetlands Protection   
Executive Order 11990, 
particularly sections 2 and 5 

Yes     No 
     
 

The proposed project is located 0.06 miles 
(317 feet) from the Loiza River. The wetlands 
are outside the project boundaries and best 
management practices will be used to 
avoid direct and indirect impacts on the 
wetlands. 

See information in Exhibit 12. 
Wild and Scenic Rivers  
Wild and Scenic Rivers Act 
of 1968, particularly section 
7(b) and (c) 

 
Yes     No 

     
 

The project is to 68,171.0 feet (12.9 miles) to 
the Wild and Scenic River. There are no 
designated wild and scenic rivers in the 
project area. The project follows the Wild 
and Scenic Rivers Act.  

See information in Exhibit 13. 
ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE 
Environmental Justice 
Executive Order 12898 

Yes     No 
     

 

The project will benefit low- and moderate-
income communities. Therefore, there will 
not be a disproportionate impact on these 
communities. Environmental impacts were 
identified in the environmental evaluation 
and for this purpose each one was 
evaluated in its context to determine the 
mitigation provided by law and fully comply 
with Executive Order 12898. 

Field Inspection: 1/19/2023 by Ramón Gustavo Luna Miranda (See Exhibit 6.) 

Summary of Findings and Conclusions:  
Because the site was previously impacted, there will be no significant environmental impact 
because of this action. In addition, the site was an impacted site many years ago that will be 
improved and retain certain pervious surfaces and improved landscaping features that are 
currently lacking, which may have a positive impact on ecological diversity. Based on the 
information and evaluation provided in this document and in compliance with the statutes, 
executive orders and regulations listed at 24 CFR 50.4, 58.5 and 58.6 the findings do not 
represent significant environmental impact because of this action. 

Mitigation Measures and Conditions [40 CFR 1505.2(c)]  
Summarize below all mitigation measures adopted by the Responsible Entity to reduce, 
avoid, or eliminate adverse environmental impacts and to avoid non-compliance or non-
conformance with the above-listed authorities and factors. These measures/conditions must 
be incorporated into project contracts, development agreements, and other relevant 





 

  

 

LIST OF EXHIBITS 

Exhibit 1.  Airport Hazards 

Exhibit 2.  Coastal Barrier Resources Act 

Exhibit 3.  FEMA Flood Insurance Map 

Exhibit 3A. Advisory Base Flood ElevaƟon (ABFE) Map 

Exhibit 3B.  8-Step Documents 

Exhibit 4.    Air Quality 

Exhibit 5. Coastal Zone Management 

Exhibit 6. Toxic and Contaminant Substances 

Exhibit 6A.  ECHO Reports 

Exhibit 6B.  Asbestos and Lead Studies 

Exhibit 7.   Endangered Species 

Exhibit 8.   Explosive and Flammable Hazards 

Exhibit 9A. Farmland ProtecƟon Map 

Exhibit 9 B. Land Use Map 

Exhibit 9C. Census Map -Urban Areas 

Exhibit 10.  Historic PreservaƟon 

Exhibit 11.  Sole Source Aquifers 

Exhibit 12.   Wetland ProtecƟon Map 

Exhibit 13.   Wild and Scenic Rivers 



 

Exhibit 1: Airport Hazards Military or Commercial (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 

https://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 2: Coastal Barrier Resources Act (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 

 

 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 3: Flood Insurance and Floodplain Management  
(MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 3A: Advisory Base Flood Elevation (ABFE)  
(MAP), (PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           

 
 

https://maps.jp.pr.gov/index.php/mapas-de-inundacion 

 

https://maps.jp.pr.gov/index.php/mapas-de-inundacion


 

 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 

 
 
 

 



 

 



 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 

 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 



 

Exhibit 4: Air Quality (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 



 

Exhibit 4a: Air Quality (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)        

 
                

 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 5: Coastal Zone Management (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/coastal-zone-managementUntitledmap(arcgis.com) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.arcgis.com/apps/mapviewer/index.html?url=https://coast.noaa.gov:443/arcgis/rest/services/Hosted/CoastalZoneManagementAct/FeatureServer/0&source=sd


 

Exhibit 5a: Coastal Zone Management (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 

https://www.onecpd.info/environmental-review/coastal-zone-managementUntitledmap(arcgis.com) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.arcgis.com/apps/mapviewer/index.html?url=https://coast.noaa.gov:443/arcgis/rest/services/Hosted/CoastalZoneManagementAct/FeatureServer/0&source=sd


 

Exhibit 6: Toxic and Contamination Substances 
(MAP), (PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 
 

 

 
 

The buffer distance is 3000 feet. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Distance from property 
ID EPA facility Distance from site 

(miles) Direction from site Description 

1 Hazardous Waste 
(RCRA) .25 North 

Lago Alto Stp 
Carr. 175 Centro Comercial 
Trujillo Alto, Pr 00976 

2 Hazardous Waste 
(RCRA) .59 West 

Trujillo Alto Stp 
Fernandez St 
Trujillo Alto, Pr 00760 

3 Hazardous Waste 
(RCRA) .29 North 

Insland Festival Recycling 
Carr 181 Km 5.9 
Las Cuevas, Pr 00976 

4 Water Dischargers 
(NPDES)–Stormwater .24 West 

New Image Cleaners 
Carr. 175 Centro Comercial 
Trujillo Alto, Pr 00976 

5 Air Pollution 
(ICIS-AIR) .41 Southwest 

Esso Standard Oil Co 
Calle Munoz Rivera 212 
Trujillo Alto, Pr 00976 

6 Water Dischargers 
(NPDES)–Stormwater .45 Southwest 

Trujillo Alto 
Muñoz Rivera Final Street 49 
Trujillo Alto, Pr 00977 

7 Hazardous Waste 
(RCRA) .50 South 

Integrated Pathology Services 
LAGO ALTO PLAZA STE 3 
TRUJILLO ALTO, PR 00960 

8 Hazardous Waste 
(RCRA) .42 Southeast 

Walgreens Store #12665 
PLAZA ENCANTADA URB 
ENCANTADA CARR STE 2 
TRUJILLO ALTO, PR 00976 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 6a: Toxic and Contamination Substances  
(MAP), (PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 
 
ECHO Report (ID-1) 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

ECHO Report (ID-2) 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 



 

ECHO Report (ID-3) 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 



 

ECHO Report (ID-4) 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 



 

ECHO Report (ID-5) 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 



 

ECHO Report (ID-6) 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 



 

ECHO Report (ID-7) 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 



 

ECHO Report (ID-8) 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 



 

Exhibit 6b: Toxic and Contamination Substances  
(MAP), (PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 
 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 6c: Toxic and Contamination Substances  
(MAP), (PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 
 
Inspection Site 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 6d: Toxic and Contamination Substances  
(MAP), (PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 
Radon Memorandum 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
Exhibit 7: Endangered Species (DOCUMENTS),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 

 

 



 

 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 8: Explosive and Flammable Hazards  
(MAP), (PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 
 

1. Does the proposed HUD-assisted project include a hazardous facility (a 
facility that mainly stores, handles or processes flammable or combustible 
chemicals such as bulk fuel storage facilities and refineries)? 
☒ No 
 Continue to Question 2. 
 

☐ Yes 
Explain: 
 

 Continue to Question 5. 
 

2. Does this project include any of the following activities: development, 
construction, rehabilitation that will increase residential densities, or 
conversion? 
☒ No 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. 
☐ Yes 
 Continue to Question 3. 

3. Within 1 mile of the project site, are there any current or planned stationary 
aboveground storage containers: 
• Of more than 100 gallon capacity, containing common liquid industrial fuels 
OR 
• Of any capacity, containing hazardous liquids or gases that are not common 
liquid industrial fuels? 
☐ No 
☐ Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide all documents used to make your 
determination. 
☐ Yes 
 Continue to Question 4. 
4. Is the Separation Distance from the project acceptable based on standards 
in the Regulation? 



 

Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation 
Distance. 

☐ Yes 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the 
project site relative to any tanks and your separation distance calculations. If 
the map identifies more than one tank, please identify the tank you have 
chosen as the “assessed tank.” 
☐ No 
 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to any tanks 
and your separation distance calculations. If the map identifies more than one 
tank, please identify the tank you have chosen as the “assessed tank.” 

Continue to Question 6. 

5. Is the hazardous facility located at an acceptable separation distance from 
residences and any other facility or area where people may congregate or be 
present? 
Please visit HUD’s website for information on calculating Acceptable Separation 
Distance. 

☐ Yes 
 Based on the response, the review is in compliance with this section. Continue 
to the Worksheet Summary below. Provide map(s) showing the location of the 
project site relative to residences and any other facility or area where people 
congregate or are present and your separation distance calculations. 

☐ No 
 Provide map(s) showing the location of the project site relative to residences 
and any other facility or area where people congregate or are present and 
your 
separation distance calculations. 

Continue to Question 6. 

6. For the project to be brought into compliance with this section, all adverse 
impacts must be mitigated. Explain in detail the exact measures that must be 
implemented to make the Separation Distance acceptable, including the 
timeline for implementation. If negative effects cannot be mitigated, cancel the 
project at this location. 
Note that only licensed professional engineers should design and implement 
blast barriers. If a barrier will be used or the project will be modified to 
compensate for an unacceptable separation distance, provide approval from 
a licensed professional engineer. 

 



 

Worksheet Summary 
Compliance Determination 
Provide a clear description of your determination and a synopsis of the 
information that it was based on, such as: 

• Map panel numbers and dates 
• Names of all consulted parties and relevant consultation dates 
• Names of plans or reports and relevant page numbers 
• Any additional requirements specific to your region 

According to a review of NEPAssist accessed at: 
ttps://nepassisttool.epa.gov/nepassist/nepamap.aspx and visual 
observations during the site visit conducted by D3G on July 10, 2017, 2017, 
there are no facilities handling explosive or fire-prone materials such as liquid 
propane, gasoline, or other storage tanks as defined by 24 CFR 51.201 located 
on-site, adjacent to, or visible from the subject property. In addition, 
according to Grace M. Ortega Morales, Director of Trujillo Alto Federal 
Programs of the Municipality of Trujillo Alto, there are no thermal/explosive 
hazards (ASTs) on the subject property, or in the vicinity, that will adversely 
affect the subject property.  

Are formal compliance steps or mitigation required? 
☐ Yes 
☒ No 

 
From: Ramón Luna Miranda rluna@rovengineering.com 

Sent: Tuesday, June 5, 2023, 11:23 AM  

To: Grace M. Ortega Morales, Director of Trujillo Alto Federal Programs of the 
Municipality of Trujillo Alto  

Subject: Places of Flammable and Explosive Hazards close to the proposed 
project Multifunctional Recreation Center. 

Ms. Grace M. Ortega Morales, we have completed the investigation into the 
matter for environmental assessment. Available records are attached. Based 
on on-site investigation and using EPA EJ Screen applications EPA's 
Environmental Justice Screening and Mapping Tool (Version 2.11) outlining a 
one-mile radius from the proposed project, no current or planned stationary, 
above-ground storage containers with a capacity of more than 100 gallons that 
contain common liquid industrial fuel or of any capacity, containing dangerous 
liquids or gases that are not common industrial liquids. 

 
 
 
 

mailto:rluna@rovengineering.com


Exhibit 9A: Farmland Protection 
(PR-CRP-001058)    
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinates: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)        

https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/HomePage.htm 

https://websoilsurvey.sc.egov.usda.gov/App/HomePage.htm


 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 



 

 

Exhibit 9B – Land Use Map 
MulƟfuncƟonal RecreaƟon Center (PR-CRP-001058) 
Address: IntersecƟon PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinates: 18.35882992 0 , -66.001415290 (NAD 1983) 
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Exhibit 9C: Census Map - Urban Areas
Multifunctional Recreation Center (PR-CRP-001058)    
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinates: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)



 

Exhibit 10: Historic Preservation (DOCUMENTS),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)   
                         
 
 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 

 
 
 



 

 
 

 
 



 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 



 

 
 
 

 
 



 

Exhibit 11: Sole Source Aquifers (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD 1983)                           
 

 

 
 

 
 
 



 

Exhibit 12: Wetland Protection (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD) 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 13: Wild and Scenic Rivers (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD) 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Exhibit 13a: Wild and Scenic Rivers (MAP),  
(PR-CRP-001058)       
Address: Intersection PR-8860 and PR-181, St. Just ward, Trujillo Alto 
Coordinaste: 18.35882992 °, -66.00141529° (NAD) 
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